
Contrac
t No Cal Year

Vendor     
Panel    
Number

Contract 
Class Contract Title Particulars of Goods & Services to be provided under the Contract (d) Contractor Contractor's Addresses/s

Related companies 
that                                                              
may be involved in 
providing the 
contract (b)

Tender Method                                                                              
(if applicable) Criteria of Tender/Contract Evaluation Assessment

Names of all Tenderers as required by Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 Part 
7, 175 (5)

Effective Date 
of Contract Duration of Contract Contract Extension Options Expiry Date of Contract

 Estimated Amount 
Payable under the 
Contract (GST inclusive) 

Description of any provisions 
under which the amount 
payable to the contractor may 
be varied.

Description of any provisions 
with respect to the 
renegotiation of the contract.

Description of any provisions 
under which it is agreed that 
the contractor is to receive 
payment for providing 
operational or maintenance 
services.

038 2021 VP247271 Class 1 Scrap Metal Collection
The scope of service required by Council is for the collection and associated purchase of scrap metal and the 
associated purchase of ferrous, non-ferrous scrap metal, other agreed materials and recyclable items from the Snowy 
Monaro Regional Council Resource 

Immix Integrated 
Metal Management 
Limited

96 Whytes Road NA Vendor Panel – selected consultants Contract Evaulation NA 1/03/2022 2 Years NA 29/02/2024

 N/A income based 
contract for the purchase 
of scrap metal from 
Resourcce and Waste 
Facilities and depots 
when required 

NA NA NA

046 2021 VP253172 NA 2021-24 Weed Control Services - Eastern Weed Control Services on Council's network of roads, reserves and operational lands Rippers Rural Berridale, NSW NA Open Tender  limited to 100km 
radius

Tenders assessed on price and non-price criteria NA 1/10/2021 3 years No contract extension options 30/6/2024  $                         81,950.00 
The amount payable under the 
contract represents the 
maximum amout payable

NA
Payment for services in 
accordance with Australian 
Standard AS 4905-2002

047 2021 VP253172 NA 2021-24 Weed Control Services - North West Weed Control Services on Council's network of roads, reserves and operational lands Byrne Rural 
Contracting

Berridale, NSW NA Open Tender  limited to 100km 
radius

Tenders assessed on price and non-price criteria NA 1/10/2021 3 years No contract extension options 30/6/2024  $                       125,400.00 
The amount payable under the 
contract represents the 
maximum amout payable

NA
Payment for services in 
accordance with Australian 
Standard AS 4905-2002

048 2021 VP253172 NA 2021-24 Weed Control Services - Northern Weed Control Services on Council's network of roads, reserves and operational lands
Buckleys 
Weedspraying & 
Contract Fencing

Nimmitabel, NSW NA Open Tender  limited to 100km 
radius

Tenders assessed on price and non-price criteria NA 1/10/2021 3 years No contract extension options 30/6/2024  $                       135,850.00 
The amount payable under the 
contract represents the 
maximum amout payable

NA
Payment for services in 
accordance with Australian 
Standard AS 4905-2002

049 2021 VP253172 NA 2021-24 Weed Control Services - South East Weed Control Services on Council's network of roads, reserves and operational lands Rippers Rural Berridale, NSW NA Open Tender  limited to 100km 
radius

Tenders assessed on price and non-price criteria NA 1/10/2021 3 years No contract extension options 30/6/2024  $                       103,400.00 
The amount payable under the 
contract represents the 
maximum amout payable

NA
Payment for services in 
accordance with Australian 
Standard AS 4905-2002

050 2021 VP253172 CLASS 1 2021-24 Weed Control Services - South West Weed Control Services on Council's network of roads, reserves and operational lands Buckleys Rural 
Services

Jindabyne, NSW NA Open Tender  limited to 100km 
radius

Tenders assessed on price and non-price criteria NA 1/10/2021 3 years No contract extension options 30/6/2024  $                       202,950.00 
The amount payable under the 
contract represents the 
maximum amout payable

NA
Payment for services in 
accordance with Australian 
Standard AS 4905-2002

051 2021 VP253172 NA 2021-24 Weed Control Services - Southern Weed Control Services on Council's network of roads, reserves and operational lands Stones Forestry 
contracting

Bombala, NSW NA Open Tender  limited to 100km 
radius

Tenders assessed on price and non-price criteria NA 1/10/2021 3 years No contract extension options 30/6/2024  $                       116,600.00 
The amount payable under the 
contract represents the 
maximum amout payable

NA
Payment for services in 
accordance with Australian 
Standard AS 4905-2002

052 2021 VP263227 NA Dewatering And Disposal Of Biosolids From Sewage 
Treatement Plants

Dewatering And Disposal Of Biosolids From Adaminaby, Berridale, Bombala, Glen, Delegate & Jindabyne STP Arkwood (Gloucester) 
Pty Ltd

83 Eastern Road Gatton 
QLD 4343

NA NA NA NA 1/11/2021 2 years 1 year 1/11/2023  $                       312,980.00 TBC NA NA

054 2021 TBA CLASS 1 Supply of one Medium Rigid Tipper Supply of one Medium Rigid Tipper
Hartwigs Trucks Pty 
Ltd

156 Uriarra Rd Queanbeyan 
NSW 2620

NA RFQ Schedule of prices, warranty, residual NA 29/10/2021 Completion/Supply NA 15/1/2023  $                       200,494.00 NA NA NA

057 2021 VP269611 CLASS 1 Highdale Car Park Upgrade, Berridale Construction required for Upgrade of existing HIghdale Car Park located on the corner of Jindabyne road and Highdale 
Street in Berridale.

RD Miller Lot 1 Quarry road, PO Box 
461, Bega NSW.

Only RDM Vendor Panel Assessment done by Panel NA 1/11/2021 2 months Approved 50 Days of EOTs for 
variation works, rain delays etc. 

1 year after practical completion  $                       458,639.50 
Variations of $66,162 approved 
for construction. Will be paid as 
separate claims

NA
Contractor submits monthly 
Payment Claims for works done 
on site

059 2021 VP271848 CLASS 1
Bombala Stage 2
 Re-Lining of Gravity Sewer Mains Replacement of Water Mains in delegate, Bombala & Cooma Interflow

254 Toongabbie Road 
Girraween NSW 2145 N/A Vendor Panel open tender Capability of similar works, Previous experience, price NA 14/1/2022 4-6 months No contract extension options 30/04/2023  $                    1,500,000.00 

If additional work needs to be 
carried out over and above the 
scope the contractor has 
provided fees that will be 
charged.

Nil NA

061 2021 VP-278334 RMCC/ Class 
1

Heavy Patch Program 2021-2022 (TfNSW Program) Across the 
Snowy Monaro Regioal Council Area

Patching of the road network across SMRC Council area in line with TfNSW RMCC 2021-2022 Heavy Patch Program Stabilised Pavements 
of Australia

234 Wisemans Ferry Road 
Somersby NSW 2250

NA Vendor Panel As per Council's Tender Assessment Policy NA 13/1/2022 2 months 4 months 1 year after practical completion  $                       967,672.00 subject to TfNSW requirements 
and approval

NA
Contractor submits monthly 
Payment Claims for works done 
on site

064 2021 NA Class 1 Springfield Road Upgrade

Reconstruct and seal 9.5 km road to design, 2. Repair identified section of sealed road, a. Heavy Patching, if necessary. 
b. Shoulder repairs, if necessary.c. Formalize Drainage, if necessary

McMahon's 
Earthmoving Pty. Ltd. 

2-6 Crawford Street 
Jindabyne NSW 2627 NA Vendor Panel Assessment carried out by panel as per Council policy. NA 10/6/2022 8 months approx. NA NA  $3,542,766.60 Incl. GST 

 Contractor to submit variation 
requests for approval prior to 
executing works and payment to 
be done after inspection and 
approval of variation works 
carried out on-site.

NA
Monthly invoices certified after 
inspection and approval of 
works carried out on-site.

001 2022 NA CLASS 3
Separable Portion 3C (Jones Plains Road to Shannons Flat 
Road) Construction

Construction of Separable Portion 3C (1to4) as part of the Bobeyan Road Upgrade Sealing Adaminaby to ACT Border 
Project

Snowy Valleys 
Council

76 Capper St, Tumut, NSW 
2720 NA

Engaged in accordance with the 
exception from tendering listed in 
the Local Government Act 1993 No 
30 Section (55 (3) (c)).

NA NA 1/02/2022 11 Months NA 1/06/2024  $                    7,719,625.00 
On Submission of a legitimate 
Variation Request NA NA

007 2022 N/A Class 2 

WO331 - Separable Portion 1C Ashvale Road to Construction

Construction of Separable Portion 3C (1to4) as part of the Bobeyan Road Upgrade Sealing Adaminaby to ACT Border 
Project

Snowy Valleys 
Council

76 Capper St, Tumut, NSW 
2720

 
CONSULTANTS/SUBC
ONTRACTORS
SUBCONTRACTORS 
EARTHMOVING  G&T 
Webb Earthworks, 
Nowaste 
Woodbusters, Leroy 
Excavations, R&L 
Withers Earthmoving, 
Thomas Jamieson 
Contracting
TRAFFIC 
MANAGEMENT  
Riverina Traffic 
Services 
OTHER  Snowy 
Surveyors, Cooma 
Cranes, Aitken & 
Rowe Testing Labs, 
Wagga Directional 
Drilling, D&N 
Geotechnical, C 
McGrath Fencing 
Contractor
SUPPLIERS 

Engaged in accordance with the 
exception from tendering listed in 
the
Local Government Act 1993 No 30 
Section (55 (3) (c)). WO331 - Separable Portion 1C Ashvale Road to Construction

NA 1/5/2022 Seven(7) - Months N/A 1/6/2024  $                    3,461,180.00 On Submission of a legitimate 
Variation Request

N/A N/A

008 2022 VP-310311 Class 1 Jones Creek Bridge Replacement Project Design and Construction of new Bridge in accordance with provided reference design, specifications and brief. Murray Valley Piling 
Pty Ltd

164 Fortune Street 
Rutherglen Victoria 3685

Design - Wright 
Consulting Engineers.

Vendor Panel No VP-310311

  Mandatory Criteria submitted correctly   10%
  Demonstrated Capability and Capacity   15%
  Understanding of the Requirements   10%
  Relevant Experience  15%
  Key Personnel  10%
  Schedule of Proposed Subcontractors and Consultants  10%
  Schedule of Contract / Project Program Information  10%
  Schedule of Prices   20%

1.Murray Valley Piling Pty Ltd
2. Bridge & Marine Engineering Pty Ltd
3.Civil and Civic Group Pty Ltd
4. Cord Civil.
5. EAST COAST CIVIL PTY LTD.
6. Fulton Hogan Industries Pty Ltd.
7. GC CIVIL CONTRACTING PTY LTD

28/09/2022 Contract covers duration of Design and 
Construction

N/A Nominally by 30th November 2023  $                       528,000.00 

Standard Variation provisions 
apply.
V1 - Extension of Concrete at 
both Abutments to increase 
waterway area. ($30,000 ex 
GST)

N/A N/A

012 2022 VP 290127 Class One Jindabyne Indoor Community Swimming Pool Refurbishment 
Project

Engagement of a Principle Contractor (Contractor) under a single supply (Design and Construct) contract to undertake 
and be responsible for the project management, briefing, final design, documentation, approvals and implementation 
of the required works for the Jindabyne Indoor Community Swimming Pool Refurbishment Project

Momentum Built Pty 
Ltd

1/30 Endeavour Road 
Caringbah NSW 2229

No related 
companies known or 
identified at this time

Vendor Panel - Open Market

Tenders will be assessed against both Commercial (Pricing etc.) and Technical (Non-Price) 
Criteria.
Tenders will be assessed using a weighted scoring process based on information provided 
with the Tender.
Tender Evaluation
Item Description
Mandatory Criteria
6.1 Tender Form
6.2 Statement of Compliance
6.3 Departures, Clarifications and Assumptions
6.4 Insurance
6.5 Schedule of Work Health and Safety Management
6.6 Schedule of Environmental Management
6.7 Schedule of Industrial Relations Information
6.8 Statement of Conflict of Interests and Fair Dealings
6.9 Bank Guarantees
Evaluation Criteria
6.10 Demonstrated Capability and Capacity
6.11 Understanding of the Requirements
6.12 Relevant experience
6.13 Key Personnel
6.14 Local Industry Participation - Schedule of Proposed Subcontractors and Consultants
6.15 Schedule of Contract / Project Program Information
6.16 Contract Particulars
6.17 Schedule of Prices

NA 8/06/2022 Practical Completion 20/04/2023 (approx. 10.5 
months)

Nil

The period will expire at 4:00pm 
on the date that is 12 months after 
the issue of the Last Certificate of 
Practical Completion

 $                    3,243,293.30 

Variation directions
The Contractor must not vary 
the Contractor's Activities or the 
Works except as directed in 
writing by Council under clause 
10.2.
From time to time prior to the 
issue of the Final Certificate, 
Council may direct the 
Contractor to carry out or 
perform a Variation.
No direction by Council will 
constitute a direction under 
clause 10.2 unless it is in writing 
and expressly states that it is a 
direction under clause 10.2.  The 
power to omit any part of the 
Contractor's Activities or the 
Works includes the power to 
have such omitted work carried 
out by Council or by others, 
including at the same time as the 
Contractor is carrying out the 
Contractor's Activities
Increase in Costs of Materials
The [Contract Sum] has been 

Nil Nil

013 2022 VP301035 Class One Delegate Landfill Closure and Rehabilitation Project Earthworks
Jennings Civil Group 
Pty Ltd

1/58 Sharp Street Cooma 
2630 nil Request for Tender via Vendor Panel

Compliance Check
• Name and ABN number of Tenderer   
• Tender submitted by close of tenders   
• Pretender meeting attended   
• Tender Form submitted, completed, signed and dated   
• Is there any Alternative Offer? If so, is there a Conforming Offer? • All schedules submitted 
completed, arithmetically correct, signed and dated - check for omissions and qualifications.   
• Public liability insurance of $20m   
• Professional Indemnity Insurance of $5m   
• Contract Insurance –Total Contract Price  
• Worker’s compensation insurance   

Tender Evaluation 
Description  & Weighting
Forms completed and submitted correctly 5%
Demonstrated capability, experience and capacity 15%
Key personnel availability and experience 10%
Capability and commitment to meet required timelines 10%
Proposal includes use of local subcontractors and consultants 10%
Provision of required insurances, certificates of Currency and WHS (WMS) 15%
Schedule of Prices 35%

1. Jennings Civil Group Pty Ltd - Successful Tenderer
2. RMA Contracting  Business Development 9/01/2023 Maximum 12 months Via  written Variation request 9/01/2024  $ 2 million Lack of material Nil Nil

014 2022 VP323522 Class 1 Kalkite STP Augmentation – Full Detail Design Design of STP Upgrades aGnR Consultants
2/520 Flinders Street, 
Townsville QLD 4810 N/A Vendor Panel Capability of similar works, Previous experience,Price NA 1/12/2022 6 months No contract extension options ongoing  $                       300,000.00 

If additional work needs to be 
carried out over and above the 
scope the contractor has 
provided fees that will be 
charged.

N/A N/A

015 2022 VP331144 Class 1 Supply of five operational lease vehicles for Community 
Transport

Supply of five operational lease vehicles for Community Transport Interleasing Australia 
Ltd

Tower 2, Level 12, 475 
Victoria Avenue, 
Chatswood, NSW 2067

N/A RFT Schedule of prices  1. Interleasing Australia Ltd - Successful Tenderer
2. Nextfleet Australia Pty Ltd 

6/02/2023 3 Years Contract for 2 years 6/02/2026  $                       180,000.00 NA NA NA

017 2022 VP 307003 Class 1 Jindabyne Sportsground Facilities Upgrade Upgrade to current change rooms – Gut and refurbishment Design and construct roof for current seating. Davone 
Constructions

15 Willcath St, Bulli NSW 
2516

NA Vendor Panel

Mandatory Criteria 6.1 Tender Form 6.2 Statement of Compliance 6.3 Departures, 
Clarifications and Assumptions 6.4 Insurance 6.5 Schedule of Work Health and Safety 
Management 6.6 Schedule of Environmental Management 6.7 Schedule of Industrial 
Relations Information 6.8 Statement of Conflict of Interests and Fair Dealings 6.9 Bank 
Guarantees Evaluation Criteria 6.10 Demonstrated Capability and Capacity 6.11 
Understanding of the Requirements 6.12 Relevant experience 6.13 Key Personnel 6.14 
Schedule of Proposed Subcontractors and Consultants 6.15 Schedule of Contract / Project 
Program Information 6.16 Contract Particulars 6.17 Schedule of Prices

NA 1/10/2022 18 Weeks NA 03.02.2024  $                       284,903.04 See Clause 8 NIL NIL

029 2022 VP - 329660 Class 1 
Michelago Creek (Ryrie Street) Bridge - Design 
and Construction.

Design and Construction of new Bridge in accordance with provided reference design, specifications, and brief. Bridge & Marine 
Engineering Pty Ltd

6A Barrow Place, 
Queanbeyan NSW 2620

Additional crane hire - 
Riverina Cranes 
Concrete supply           - 
Holcim Concrete 
Reinforcement supply                            
- ARC - Wagga Wagga 
Steel fixing                     - 
Eire Steelfixing 

Vendor Panel No VP - 329660

  Mandatory Criteria submitted correctly   10%
  Demonstrated Capability and Capacity   15%
  Understanding of the Requirements   10%
  Relevant Experience  15%
  Key Personnel  10%
  Schedule of Proposed Subcontractors and Consultants  10%
  Schedule of Contract / Project Program Information  10%
  Schedule of Prices   20%

NA 24/11/2022
Contract covers duration of Design and 
Construction

N/A On completion of the contract
 $594,143                
(original estimate 
$1,100,000) 

Standard Variation provisions 
apply

N/A N/A

001 2023 VP 345422 Class 1
Supply, registration and delivery of One (1) Heavy Rigid 6x4 
Tipper Truck.  Supply, registration and delivery of One (1) Heavy Rigid 6x4 Tipper Truck. Fuso Shogun 510. PO 38923

Hartwigs Trucks Pty 
Ltd

156 Uriarra Road 
Crestwood NSW 2620 NA RFQ – LGP – Vendor Panel

1 Schedule of Prices 30%
2 Submission meeting Specifications in the Schedule 60%
3 Commitment/Ability to meet Timeframe 10%

1. Hartwigs Trucks Pty Ltd - Successful Tenderer
2. Hino Motor Sales Wagga Trucks, Paccar Kenworth, Southern Trucks Queanbeyan 16/01/2023 Until delivery. N/A Delivery

 $311,149.99          
(original estimate 
$275,000) 

N/A N/A N/A

002 2023 VP328209 Class 1 Heavy Patching works (Transport) 2022/23 Program Patching of the road network across SMRC area in line with TfNSW RMCC 2022/23 Heavy Patching Program Stabilised Pavements 
of Australia PTY Ltd. 

62 Burwood Road, 
Burwood NSW 2314

N/A

Tender was raised in Vendor Panel 
(VP328209) for TfNSW HP program. 
72 companies have viewed the 
tender and 7 companies responded. 
TfNSW has approved SPA as their 
preferred contractor to carry out 
the HP works on the road network. 

Assessment carried out as per Council policy. 
1. SPA were the preferred contractor by TfNSW and had accepted their prices while 
awarding the contract.  

1.Stabalised Pavements of Australia Pty Ltd-  (Successful Tenderer)
2. McMahon's Earthmoving
3. Moons Earthworks
4. New Pave Asphalt 
5. Roadworkx 
6. Austrans

22/12/2023 6 months (approx) N/A 30-Jun-24  $                    1,446,461.92 

Contractor to submit variation 
requests for approval prior to 
executing works and payment to 
be done after inspection and 
approval of variation works 
carried out on-site.

N/A
Monthly invoices certified after 
inspection and approval of 
works carried out on-site.

Contracts Register GIPA - Last Update 23/10/2023

https://goo.gl/maps/qqJ3nssQqLew4e7j7
https://goo.gl/maps/qqJ3nssQqLew4e7j7
https://goo.gl/maps/qqJ3nssQqLew4e7j7


Contrac
t No Cal Year

Vendor     
Panel    
Number

Contract 
Class Contract Title Particulars of Goods & Services to be provided under the Contract (d) Contractor Contractor's Addresses/s

Related companies 
that                                                              
may be involved in 
providing the 
contract (b)

Tender Method                                                                              
(if applicable) Criteria of Tender/Contract Evaluation Assessment

Names of all Tenderers as required by Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 Part 
7, 175 (5)

Effective Date 
of Contract Duration of Contract Contract Extension Options Expiry Date of Contract

 Estimated Amount 
Payable under the 
Contract (GST inclusive) 

Description of any provisions 
under which the amount 
payable to the contractor may 
be varied.

Description of any provisions 
with respect to the 
renegotiation of the contract.

Description of any provisions 
under which it is agreed that 
the contractor is to receive 
payment for providing 
operational or maintenance 
services.

Contracts Register GIPA - Last Update 23/10/2023

004 2023 VP344585 Class 1 Cambalong 2 Bridge - Design and Construction Design and construction of new bridge in accordance with provided Schedule 5, Technical Specifications, and brief East Coast Civil 
Constructions Pty Ltd

38 Francis Hollis Drive 
TATHRA NSW 2550

Fairlight Consulting 
Engineers 
Moons Excavations 
KW Concreting, 
Bombala 
Cooma Cranes, 
Cooma 
EFA Piling P/L 
Jack Atkinson 
Surveying 
J&A Geotech 
Southcon Pty Ltd 
Jennings Group 
Boral Concrete 
MCH Welding, 
Bombala 
Moons Excavations 

Vendor Panel (VP344585)

Mandatory Criteria submitted correctly (10%), Demonstrated Capability and Capacity (15%), 
Understanding of the Requirements (10%), Relevant Expereince (15%), Key Personnel (10%), 
Schedule of Proposed Subcontractors and Consultants (10%), Schedule of Contract/Project 
Program Information (10%), Schedule of Prices (20%)

1. East Coast Civil Constructions Pty Ltd (successful tenderer)
2. Murray Valley Piling Pty Ltd
3. Tambo Construction Pty Ltd
4. Bridge & Marine Engineering Pty Ltd

5-Jul-23 Contract covers duration of Design and 
Construction

NA TBA  $                    1,250,000.00 

Standard Variation provisions 
apply

V1 – (Replace thrie beam 
guardrail with two-rail option - 
(Quotation Number: 161-01) 
$14,467-00 ex GST).

N/A N/A

005 2023 VP344691 Class 1 Cambalong 1 Bridge - Design and Construction Design and construction of new bridge in accordance with provided reference design, specifications, and brief Bridge & Marine 
Engineering Pty Ltd.

Level 9, 410 Collins St 
Melbourne Vic 3000.
PO Box 550 Northcote Vic 
3070
6A Barrow Place, 
Queanbeyan, NSW 2620
PO Box 550 Northcote Vic 
3070

Additional Crane Hire - 
Riverina Cranes
Concrete Supply - 
Boral Concrete
Reinforcement 
Supply - Infrabuild
Steel fixing - Eire 
Steelfixing

Vendor Panel (VP344691)

Mandatory Criteria submitted correctly (10%), Demonstrated Capability and Capacity (15%), 
Understanding of the Requirements (10%), Relevant Expereince (15%), Key Personnel (10%), 
Schedule of Proposed Subcontractors and Consultants (10%), Schedule of Contract/Project 
Program Information (10%), Schedule of Prices (20%)

1.Bridge & Marine Engineering Pty Ltd. (successful tenderer)
2. Murray Valley Piling Pty Ltd
3. EAST COAST CIVIL CONSTRUCTIONS PTY LTD.
4.  Tambo Construction Pty Ltd

21-Aug-23 Contract covers duration of Design and 
Construction

N/A (Est 28 Wks i.e. March 2024))  $                    2,500,000.00 Standard Variation provisions 
apply

N/A N/A

008 2023 N/A Class 1 Audit of DSPs for Water Supply and Sewerage Independent Audit of Development Servicing Plans (s64 contributions) WaterOz
9 Outlook Crescent, 
Kuranda, QLD 4881 N/A Selective RFQ process

Project Appreciation and Methodology
Knowledge and Experience 

Value for Money
NA 9/11/2022 12 months As per contract 30/06/2023  $                           7,000.00 N/A N/A N/A

009 2023 VP354887 NA
Monaro Rail Trail
Activity 1: Trail Development Plan – Stage 2 Field work, design plan, reporting 

Mike Halliburton 
Associates| ABN 25 
618 407 900

102 Rawlins St Kangaroo 
Valley QLD 

Mike Maher - 
Transplan Pty Ltd

Mark Ricketts and 
Toby Bennett 
Burchills - Engineering 
Solutions

Open Tender

Council may determine to select different Consultants for the various Activities based on;
- Consultants indicated preferences
- relevant experience in conducting similar work
- credentials & local knowledge
- high level project plan with indicative timing for components
- capacity to fulfil the requirements of this project, particularly noting the project completion 
deadline of 22 September 2023
- references

1. Mike Halliburton Associates - Succesful tenderer
2. Common Ground Trails Pty Ltd 
3. Moir Landscape Architecture
4. NBRS & Partners Pty Ltd
5. NewScape Design 
6. Oxigen Pty Ltd
7. Place Design Group
8. Stantec 
9. Stone Three Design 
10. Taylor Brammer Landscape Architects Pty Ltd 
11. WOLFPEAK Pty Ltd 

22/06/2023 9 months approx N/A 31/03/2024  $                       123,200.00 NA NA NA

010 2023 VP354887 NA

Monaro Rail Trail 
Activity 2: Stage 1a Biosecurity Assessment & Risk 
Management Plan 
Activity 3: Stage 1a Biodiversity Assessment Report 

Field work, research and reporting 

Activity 2: 
Macrozamia 
Environmental Pty 
Ltd | ABN 89 660 211 
27

Activity 3: 
UTL UTILITIES Pty Ltd

Acticity 2: 473 TATHRA 
ROAD, 2550 Kalaru  NSW 
2550

Activity 3: 12 Lockwood Cr, 
Manly West QLD 4179 

NA Open Tender

Council may determine to select different Consultants for the various Activities based on;
- Consultants indicated preferences
- relevant experience in conducting similar work
- credentials & local knowledge
- high level project plan with indicative timing for components
- capacity to fulfil the requirements of this project, particularly noting the project completion 
deadline of 22 September 2023
- references

Acitivity 2: 
1. Macrozamia Environmental - Successful Tenderer
2. Eco Logical Australia Pty Ltd
3. Ecology Consulting Pty Ptd
4. ENVITE ENVIRONMENTAL
5. ERM
6. Stantec
7. Stone Three Design
8. WOLFPEAK Pty Ltd

Activity 3:
1. UTL Utilites Pty Ltd - Successful tenderer
2. Mike Halliburton Associates 
3. Stantec
4. Stone Three Design
5. WOLFPEAK Pty Ltd 

22/06/2023 9 months approx N/A 22/03/2024  $                         78,199.00 NA NA NA

011 2023 VP290817 Class 1
Jindabyne Shared Trail - Structures Design and Construct 
(Package 1)

Provide Design and Construction services for the structures associated with stages 1 and 2
of the Jindabyne Shared Trails Project - Tyrolean Village to East Jindabyne

Wagners Holding 
Company Pty Limited

PO Box 151 Drayton North 
Queensland N/A Vendor Panel

Demonstrated Capability and Capacity
Understanding of the Requirements
Relevant experience
Key Personnel
Schedule of Proposed Subcontractors and Consultants
Schedule of Contract / Project Program Information
Contract Particulars

1. Wagners Holding Company Pty Ltd - Successful tendere
2. Timber Restoration Services 
3. Partnear 

27/01/2023 20 weeks from approval of contsruction certificate N/A 16/06/2023  $                    2,141,480.00 N/A N/A N/A

012 2023 VP 329274 Class 1 Jindabyne Skate Park Refurbishment Design and Construction of a refurbishment and
extension of the existing Jindabyne skate park.

Precision Skate Parks 
Pty Ltd 

121 Hodgson Lane 
Yackandandah VIC 3749

NIL Vendor Panel

Non-Cost Selection Criteria
Selection Criteria Sub-Criteria Weighting
Conformation with requirements in Tender Document Conformation of all requirements 20 
%
Capability & Experience - personnel Capability 20 %
Experience – Relevant 15 %
Delivery of scope of works Understanding of the engagement 10 %
Value for money Quality Assurance 10 %
Previous experience -

1. Precision Skate Parks Pty Ltd (successful tenderer)
2. CONVIC 

3/10/2023 until April 2024  or practical completion 
In accordance with As4300 
clause 35.5

12 months after practical 
completion date 

 $                    1,258,380.00 

  (  )
Lighting Works – provide and 
install lighting as per relevant 
specification.   $180,000.00
Shelters – provide and install 2 
shelters (custom cantilever)  2 
$30,000.00 $60,000.00
Planting 200 $60.00 $12,000.00
 $252,000.00

NIL N/A

013 2023 VP347808 Class 1 Snowy River Hostel & Yallambee Lodge - Fire Services 
upgrade

Supply and installation of:
• Fire Services upgrade at Snowy River Hostel
• Fire Services upgrade at Yallambee Lodge

DesignFire Consulting 
Engineers

7/5 Mulkarra Avenue, Point 
Frederick, NSW 2250

n/a Vendor Panel

Tenders will be assessed against both Commercial (Pricing etc.) and Technical (Non-Price) 
Criteria.
Tenders will be assessed using a weighted scoring process based on information provided 
with the Tender.
Tender Evaluation
Item Description
Mandatory Criteria
6.1 Tender Form
6.2 Statement of Compliance
6.3 Departures, Clarifications and Assumptions
6.4 Insurance
6.5 Schedule of Work Health and Safety Management
6.6 Schedule of Environmental Management
6.7 Schedule of Industrial Relations Information
6.8 Statement of Conflict of Interests and Fair Dealings
6.9 Bank Guarantee
Evaluation Criteria Weighting
6.10 Demonstrated Capability and Capacity 10%
6.11 Understanding of the Requirements 10%
6.12 Relevant experience 10%
6.13 Key Personnel 10%
6.14 Local Industry Participation - Schedule of Proposed Subcontractors 15%
6.15 Schedule of Contract / Project Program Information 10%
6.16 Contract Particulars 5%
6.17 Schedule of Prices 30%

NA 8/10/2022 6 months N/A

The period will expire at 4:00pm 
on the date that is 12 months after 
the issue of the Last Certificate of 
Practical Completion

 $                       350,000.00 

The Contractor shall not vary 
WUC except as directed in 
writing.
The Superintendent, before the 
Date of Practical Completion, 
may direct the Contractor to 
vary WUC by any one or more of 
the following which is 
nevertheless of a character and 
extent contemplated by, and 
capable of being carried out 
under, the provisions of the 
Contract:
(a) increase, decrease or omit 
any part;
(b) change the character or 
quality;
(c) change the levels, lines, 
positions or dimensions;
(d) carry out additional Work;
(e) demolish or remove material 
or Work no longer required by 
the Principal.

N/A

The Contractor must ensure that 
all maintenance is carried out 
over the same period as the 
Defects Liability Period for the 
Works.  
The Contractor must provide the 
first twelve (12) months of full 
servicing to all items installed 
under this Contract including the 
servicing required by all relevant 
authorities, standards of 
Standards Australia and the 
manufacturer’s requirements

014 2023 VP 342561 Class 1 Community Halls - Compliance Upgrades Design and construct compliance upgrades to
10 of our Community Halls

Davone 
Constructions

15 Willcath Street , Bulli 
NSW 2516

NIL Vendor Panel

Schedule of Executive Summary of Proposal (including Capacity and capability) 6%
Schedule of understanding the Requirement 6%
Schedule of Recent Relevant Experience and Referees 10%
Schedule of key Personal and Experience 10%
Local Industry Participation - Proposed Subcontractors and Consultants 15%
Schedule of Contract / Project program Information 15%
Contract Particulars 8%
Schedule of Prices 30%

1. Davone Contructions - Successful Tenderer
2. Duratec Australia 

22/05/2023 12 months after date of comepletion EOT for weather 30/01/2025  $                       939,626.00 only to be varied through 
variation request 

NIL NIL

015 2023 RFQ NA Renovation Bombala Caretaker Cottage Building services for refurbishment of the existing conttage 
M Bennett 
Construction Pty Ltd

5 Prior Street Cthcart NSW 
2632 NA RFQ

Forms completed and submitted correctly
Demonstrated capability, experience and capacity 
Key personnel availability and experience
Capability and commitment to meet required timelines
Provision fo required insurances, certificates of currency, accreditation and WHS
Schedule of Prices 

NA 15/06/2023 3 months NA
26 weeks from practical 
Completion Date Practical 
Completion 23/05/2023

 $                       125,662.00 NA NA NA

016 2023 RFQ NA Apex Park Bombala Caravan Park Electrical Upgrade Upgrade Electrical System Sea 2 Sky Electrical 
6A Percy Harris Street 
Jindabyne NSW 2627 NA RFQ

Forms completed and submitted correctly
Demonstrated capability, experience and capacity 
Key personnel availability and experience
Capability and commitment to meet required timelines
Provision fo required insurances, certificates of currency, accreditation and WHS
Schedule of Prices 

NA 2/06/2023 2 months NA
26 weeks after practical 
completion  $                         53,000.00 NA NA NA

017 2023 NA Mila Country Club - Compliance Upgrades Design and contruct compliance upgrades to Mila Country Club Ronald Watkins 29 Young Street Bombala 
NSW 2632

NA NA NA NA 15/05/2023 completion of works NA 30/12/2023  $                         69,592.00 NA NA NA

018 2023 RFQ Class One  Infrastructure Study – Berridale and Kalkite Infrastructure Study for the towns of Berridale and Kalkite
SMEC Australia Pty 
Ltd | ABN 47 065 475 
149 

Level 5, 20 Berry Street, 
North Sydney 2060 na Selective Request for Quote Process

Non-Price Evaluation: Nominated Project team, Experience, and relevant Accreditation, 
project appreciation and Specification –methodology and program of works. (70%)
Price Criteria – Value for money (30%) NA 23-Mar-23 12 months

The Client must grant the Consultant 
a reasonable extension of time for 
any delay to completion of the 
Services caused by: 
 (a) an act or omission of the Client 
or its officers, employees, agents or 
other consultants or contractors 
(including a Variation directed by the 
Client); 
 (b) a Force Majeure; 
 (c) any event or circumstance set 
out in Item 14; or 
 (d) any event or circumstance for 
which another provision of this 
Contract provides that the 
Consultant may be entitled to an 
extension of time, 
provided that the Consultant notifies 
the Client of the delay and its cause 
promptly after the Consultant 
becomes aware of the delay or its 
cause, and provides reasonable 
evidence of the cause and duration 
of the delay. 

23-Mar-24  $                       220,000.00 

The Fee must be adjusted for 
each Variation. Unless the 
amount of the adjustment is 
agreed, the adjustment must be 
calculated by the Client on the 
basis of applicable rates or fees 
in this Contract or, if none, then 
reasonable rates or fees. 

na na

019 2023

VP341364

Class 1

Construction works for Avonside Road Upgrade and Sealing
Works include pavement improvements and reconstruction, sealing of the unsealed section of road including, road 
widening, stormwater improvements including culverts and table drains, sealing works and signage

Jennings Civil Group 
Pty Ltd. 

51 Queen Street, Bombala, 
NSW 2632

NA Public Tender based on submissions 
from tender (VP341364) for works 
on Avonside Rd. 

Assessment carried out as per Council policy. 
1. Jennings were the cheapest option. 
2. McMahons were the 2nd option, however Jennings price was almost within the budget. 

1. Jennings Civil Group Pty Ltd - Successful Tenderer
2. McMhaon's Earth Moving TBC 6 months approx NA at present 1 year from practical completion

 $3,072,657.06 +GST 

Contractor to submit variation 
requests for approval prior to 
executing works and payment to 
be done after inspection and 
approval of variation works 
carried out on-site.

NA Monthly invoices certified after 
inspection and approval of 
works carried out on-site.

020 2023 VP347715 Class 1 Mila Road Upgrade Works
Works include pavement improvements and reconstruction, overlay for the initial 6kms and Heavy Patching works for 
the next 4kms. 

McMahon’s 
Earthmoving Pty Ltd. 

2-6 Crawford Street 
Jindabyne NSW 2627

NA
Public Tender based on submissions 
from tender (VP347715) for works 
on Mila Rd. 

Assessment carried out as per Council policy. 
1. Downer quoted high price and informed lack of resources due to other commitments. 
2. A-One, Jennings and RD Miller quoted over the budget 
3. McMahons were the cheapest option as per project requirements and complaint with the 
program

1. McMahon's Earthmoving Pty Ltd - Successful Tenderer
2. Downer
3. Jennings Civil Grou Pty Ltd
4. A One Contracting
5. RD Miller Pty ltd

TBC 6 months approx NA at present 1 year from practical completion

 $4,265,127.20 +GST 

Contractor to submit variation 
requests for approval prior to 
executing works and payment to 
be done after inspection and 
approval of variation works 
carried out on-site.

NA
Monthly invoices certified after 
inspection and approval of 
works carried out on-site.

021 2023

VP 347918

Class 1

Leesville Estate Subdivision Stage 3D Worlks

Development of Stage 3D Subdivision works on Leesville Estate

McMahon’s 
Earthmoving Pty Ltd. 

2-6 Crawford Street 
Jindabyne NSW 2627

NA
Tender was raised in Vendor Panel 
(VP 347918) for Leesville Estate 
Stage 3D works. 52 companies have 
viewed the tender and only 1 
company responded. 

Assessment carried out as per Council policy. 
1. McMahons were the preferred contractor since they were the only response.  

1. mcMahon's Earthmoving Pty Ltd - Successful Tenderer
TBC 6 months approx NA at present 1 year from practical completion

564,010.70$                       

Contractor to submit variation 
requests for approval prior to 
executing works and payment to 
be done after inspection and 
approval of variation works 
carried out on-site.

NA
Monthly invoices certified after 
inspection and approval of 
works carried out on-site.

022 2023

VP 335786

Class 1

Heavy Patch Program 2022-2023 (Council Program) Patching of the road network across SMRC area in line with Council’s Heavy Patching Program
McMahon’s 
Earthmoving Pty Ltd. 

2-6 Crawford Street 
Jindabyne NSW 2627

NA
Tender was raised in Vendor Panel 
(VP 335786) for 2022/2023 Council 
HP works. 69 companies have 
viewed the tender and only 2 
companies responded.

Assessment carried out as per Council policy. 
1. McMahons were the cheapest option as per project requirements and complaint with the 
program. 
2. Fenworx quoted more than the available budget and was the costliest option. 

1. McMahon's Earthmoving Pty Ltd - Successful Tenderer
2. Fenworx

TBC 5 months Approx NA at present 30-Jun-24

1,313,400.00$                    

Contractor to submit variation 
requests for approval prior to 
executing works and payment to 
be done after inspection and 
approval of variation works 
carried out on-site.

NA
Monthly invoices certified after 
inspection and approval of 
works carried out on-site.



Contrac
t No Cal Year

Vendor     
Panel    
Number

Contract 
Class Contract Title Particulars of Goods & Services to be provided under the Contract (d) Contractor Contractor's Addresses/s

Related companies 
that                                                              
may be involved in 
providing the 
contract (b)

Tender Method                                                                              
(if applicable) Criteria of Tender/Contract Evaluation Assessment

Names of all Tenderers as required by Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 Part 
7, 175 (5)

Effective Date 
of Contract Duration of Contract Contract Extension Options Expiry Date of Contract

 Estimated Amount 
Payable under the 
Contract (GST inclusive) 

Description of any provisions 
under which the amount 
payable to the contractor may 
be varied.

Description of any provisions 
with respect to the 
renegotiation of the contract.

Description of any provisions 
under which it is agreed that 
the contractor is to receive 
payment for providing 
operational or maintenance 
services.

Contracts Register GIPA - Last Update 23/10/2023

023 2023

VP 351990

Class 1

RLRRP Heavy Patch Program 2022-2023 (Council Program) Patching of the road network across SMRC area in line with Council’s RLRRP Program
McMahon’s 
Earthmoving Pty Ltd. 

2-6 Crawford Street 
Jindabyne NSW 2627

NA

Tender was raised in Vendor Panel 
(VP 351990) for 2022/2023 Council 
RLRRP HP works. 94 companies have 
viewed the tender and only 4 
companies (McMahons, Country 
Wide Ashpalt, New Pave, Downer)  
responded.

Assessment carried out as per Council policy. 
1. McMahons were the cheapest option as per project requirements and complaint with the 
program. 
2. New Pave was the 2nd preferred contractor. 
3. Country Wide Ashpalt quoted more than the available budget and was the costliest 
option. 

1. McMahon's Earthmoving Pty Ltd - Successful Tenderer
2. Downer
3. Fenworx
4. County Wide Asphalt

TBC 8 months approx. NA at present 1 year from practical completion

1,070,162.50$                    

Contractor to submit variation 
requests for approval prior to 
executing works and payment to 
be done after inspection and 
approval of variation works 
carried out on-site.

NA

Monthly invoices certified after 
inspection and approval of 
works carried out on-site.

026 2023 N/A Class 2 

Polo Flat Master Plan and Revitalisation Strategy

Provide Master Plan and Revitalisation Strategy, including plans, maps and supporting report advising on the future 
vision for Polo Flat, including planning and delivery pathways SMEC Australia Pty 

Ltd

Level 9, 12 Moore Street, 
Canberra, ACT, 2601, 
Australia

SGS Economics and 
Planning Pty Ltd
Ridder Levett 
Bucknall Pty Ltd

RFQ RFQ NA TBC 9 months approx Nil TBC  $                       208,000.00 NIL NA NA

027 2023 NA NA

Snowy Monaro Active Transport Plan

Completion of the Snowy Monaro Active Transport Strategy Curranjong Pty Ltd

Curranjong Pty Ltd
205A Clarinda Street
Parkes NSW 2870

NA Evaluation Assessment by Panel 

1. Value for Money (30%)
2. Understanding the task (10%)
3. Relevant Experience (40%)
4. Ability to undertake task in reasonable timeframe (10%)
5. Experience of Key Personal (project team) (10%)

NA 10/03/2023 12 months NA 30/03/2024

84,480.00$                          

NA NA NA

028 2023 VP370114 Class 1 Supply, registration and delivery of One (1) Medium Rigid Rear 
Load Garbage Truck Supply, registration and delivery of One (1) Medium Rigid Rear Load Garbage Truck

Garwood 
International Pty Ldt

3 hexham Place Wetherill 
Park 2164

NIL Tender - LGP - Vendor Panel 
Schedule of Prices, Warranty, Maintenance/Operating,
Product Support, Residual, Delivery 

1. Garwood International Pty Ltd (Sucessful Tenderer)
2. Bucher Municipal Pty Ltd
3. Superior pak Pty Ltd

1/08/2023 50 weeks NA Delivery  $                       372,378.00 Nil NIL NA

030 2023 NA NA • Bombala Showground Electrical Upgrade

Electrical services for upgrade to Exhibition Hall Fire Safety System

Sea 2 Sky Electrical 6A Percy Harris Street 
Jindabyne, NSW, 2627

NA Written Quotes 

Forms completed & Submitted correctly 10%
Demonstrated Capability, Licensing , experience and capacity 15%
Key Personnel available and experience 10%
Capabiltiy and Commitment to meet required timelines 20%
Provision of required insurances, certificates of currency, accreditation and WHS (WMS) 15%
Schedule of prices and quantity of item delivered 30%

NA TBA 2 months NA TBA  $                         43,992.00 NA NA NA

031 2023 NA NA Bungarby Memorial Hall - Compliance upgrades to Bungarby 
Memorial Hall 

Design and construnct compliance upgrades to Bungarby Memoriail Hall Davone 
Constructions Pty Ltd

15 Willcath Street Bulli  
NSW 2516

NA NA NA NA 1/08/2023 12 months NA 30-Jul-24  $                         94,236.00 na na na

037 2023 RFQ na Installation of Gernerator  Interfaces Installation of Genrerator Interfaces at five locations. Includes Submission of Applications to Essemtial Energy Clear Cut Electrical 850 Little Plains Road, Mila 
NSW 

NA RFQ NA NA TBA 5 months Approx NA 30-Jan-24  $                         13,860.00 NIL NIL NIL

043 2023 NA NA
AS4111-2010 - Advise and Prepare in Draft Disability Inclusion 
Action Plan 2023/2027 Advise on and Prepare in draft Disability Inclusion Action Plan 2023/2027

Cred Community Pty 
Ltd 

Level 3/63 Foveaux Street 
Surry Hills NSW 2010 NA Quotes NA

1. Cred Consulting Pty Ltd (Successful quote)
2. Debbie Gillman
3. Jenny Bray Consulting
4. Information Access Group 

27/09/2023 6 months if all parties agree 
27/03/2024 unless mutually agree 
to extend  $                         39,358.00 NA NA NA

044 2023 NA NA AS4111-2010 - Advise and Prepare in Draft Disability Inclusion 
Action Plan 2023/2027

Advise on and Prepare in draft Disability Inclusion Action Plan 2023/2027 ID Consulting Pty Ltd 10 Easey Street, 
Collingwood VIC 3066

NA NA NA NA 27/09/2023 6 months if all parties agree 27/03/2024 unless mutually agree 
to extend 

 $                           2,750.00 NA NA NA


	 Contracts Register 2017 onward

